
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, JULY 31, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 180 fires reported.  Nine new large fires were 
reported, five in the Western Great Basin, and one each in the Rocky Mountain, Eastern Great 
Basin and Southern California Areas.  Five large fires were contained, two in the Rocky Mountain 
Area and one each in the Northwest, Northern Rockies and Western Great Basin Areas.  Very 
high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, 
Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, Oregon, South Dakota, Utah and Washington. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Huggins, Blossom and Solitude fires, is 25 miles 
northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  The Blossom fire reported increased fire activity with 
torching, backing and rolling debris.   
 
SIMPSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team (Savage) is assigned.  This fire is six miles north of Klamath Falls, OR in 
grass, brush, timber and log decks.  Steep rocky terrain, poor access, thunderstorms, erratic 
winds, high temperatures and low relative humidity continue to hamper containment efforts.  
Active burning was reported. 
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitmann National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) 
is assigned.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, OR in timber and grass.  Mule Peak 
Lookout and outbuildings remain threatened.  Significant runs were reported. 
 
WASSON, Oregon Department of Forestry.  An Oregon Department of Forestry Incident 
Management Team (Walker) is assigned.  This fire is 15 miles east of Eagle Point, OR in grass 
and timber.  Residences, a tiger sanctuary and Northern Spotted Owl and Peregrine Falcon 
nesting sites remain threatened.  Steep terrain is impeding containment efforts.  Successful 
burnout operations were completed.  Interior torching was observed.  
 
BURNT RIVER COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitmann National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team is assigned.  This complex is being managed as a unified command between the U.S. 
Forest Service and Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.  This complex, comprised of seven 
fires, is 13 miles south of Sumpter, OR in timber and grass.  Bald Eagle nesting sites, fish habitat 
and range improvements remain threatened.  Individual tree torching, spotting and interior islands 
of concentrated fuel are burning.   
 
DRY CABIN, Malheur National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Goheen) is 
assigned.  This fire is eight miles southeast of Dayville, OR in timber.  Aldrich Lookout, 
communications sites, several cabins, a guard station, Dry Cabin Wildlife Area and Cedar Grove 
Botanical Area are threatened.  Lack of water supply, difficult access and rolling, burning debris 
are impeding containment efforts.  Torching, with short runs was observed.   



DOUBLE MOUNTAIN, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  A Washington Interagency 
Incident Management Team (Jennings/Perry) is assigned.  This fire is eight miles south of Vale, 
OR in grass.  Moderate fire behavior was reported.   
 
SKULL SPRINGS, Vale District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 42 miles north of Burns 
Junction, OR in grass and sagebrush.  The fire received a trace amount of precipitation with 
minimal fire behavior reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 971 15 UNK 555 21 3 8 0 NR FS   

SIMPSON OR ORS 2,115 20 8/3 652 23 39 6 0 1.3M ST 

MULE PEAK OR WWF 500 0 UNK 117 4 5 1 0 NR FS 

WASSON OR ORS 1,490 85 UNK 639 21 18 7 0 2.6M ST 

BURNT RIVER 
COMPLEX 

OR WWF 574 20 UNK 424 12 13 4 0 151K FS 

DRY CABIN OR MAF 270 10 UNK 214 7 0 0 0 400K FS 

DOUBLE MOUNTAIN OR VAD 22,095 75 7/31 121 2 19 0 0 NR BLM 

SKULL SPRINGS OR VAD 600 90 7/31 37 1 2 0 0 NR BLM 

WALL LAKE WA WFS 5,400 100 --- 139 3 9 0 3 NR PRI 

WFS = Washington State Fire Service 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

SNAKE ONE, Payette National Forest.  This fire is 21 miles northwest of Weiser, ID in grass.  A 
Type 2 Incident Management Team (Whalen) is assigned.  Structure protection for Mountain Man 
Lodge and local residences remains in place.  Grazing allotments are threatened.  Steep, rugged 
terrain continues to hinder containment efforts.  Short uphill runs, short range spotting and active 
backing were reported.   
 
FALLS CREEK, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Weldon) is 
assigned.  The fire is 25 miles northeast of Challis, ID in timber and grass.  This fire is being 
managed using a confine/contain strategy.  Lower temperatures and higher relative humidity 
moderated fire behavior. 
 
CAMP SPRINGS, Southern Piute Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is three miles west 
of Shivwits, UT in grass.  The fire reported short runs and upslope creeping.  
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This complex, 
comprised of the Dammeron, Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, 
UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, juniper and grass.  The Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires are 
contained.  The Dammeron fire reported isolated hotspots and minimal fire behavior.  
 
SHEEP CREEK, Ashley National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Clark) is assigned.  
This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 20 miles southwest of Manila, UT in 
timber litter and lodgepole pine.  The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  
Active surface spread through dead and down fuels, spotting and group torching was observed. 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SNAKE ONE ID PAF 12,800 20 UNK 529 17 14 5 0 NR FS 

FALLS CREEK ID SCF 1,346 20 UNK 87 2 0 2 0 1.2M FS 

CAMP SPRINGS UT PIA 620 65 7/31 42 2 0 0 0 NR BIA 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,537 90 9/1 19 0 0 1 5 5.3M BLM 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 3.690 N/A N/A 31 0 2 1 0 NR FS 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
SHEEP, Desert National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 25 miles northwest of Las Vegas, NV in tall 
grass.  Desert Tortoise habitat is threatened.  Thunderstorms caused significant wind driven 
downhill runs.  Mormon Will road has been closed. 
 
HIKO, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 18 miles southeast of Caliente, 
NV in grass and sagebrush.  South Pahroc Wilderness area and wildlife habitat are threatened.  
Running with spotting was reported. 
 
MEADOWS, Ash Meadows National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 18 miles southeast of Amargosa 
Valley, NV in brush.  Endangered Species habitat is threatened.  Interior smoldering was reported. 
 
MINT, Elko Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 52 miles northwest of Carlin, 
NV in grass and sagebrush.  Wildlife habitat, horse range and grazing lands are threatened.  
Minimal fire behavior was reported.   
 
VEGAS, Desert National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Las Vegas, NV in tall 
grass.  Desert Tortoise habitat is threatened.  Thunderstorms caused significant wind driven runs.   
 
BUCKSKIN, Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 16 miles north of 
Orovada, NV in grass and brush.  Erratic winds produced extreme fire behavior.   
 
RATTLESNAKE, Nevada Division of Forestry, Northern Region.  This fire is 24 miles northeast of 
Ruby, NV in grass and brush.  No new information was reported.  
 
NEWMONT, Nevada Division of Forestry, Northern Region.  This fire is 12 miles northwest of 
Carlin, NV in grass and brush.  No new information was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SHEEP NV DSR 1,500 NR UNK 1 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

HIKO NV ELD 400 50 8/2 44 1 3 1 0 NR BLM 

MEADOWS NV AMR 570 60 7/31 121 4 6 1 1 NR FWS 

MINT NV EKD 400 75 UNK 70 2 2 3 0 NR BLM 

VEGAS NV DSR 1,000 0 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 NR FWS 

BUCKSKIN NV WID 1,161 90 UNK 66 4 11 2 0 NR BLM 



RATTLESNAKE NV NNS 250 75 UNK 81 1 12 2 0 NR ST 

NEWMONT NV NNS 940 80 UNK 68 2 2 2 0 NR ST 

OYSTER NV EKD 1,711 100 --- 145 2 20 2 0 NR BLM 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NULATO #3, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jandt) 
has been ordered.  This fire is four miles northwest of Nulato, AK in brush.  Native allotments are 
threatened.  The fire has burned together with the Nulato West incident.  Smoke continues to 
impact flight operations.  Moderate fire behavior with running and torching was observed.  
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  This fire is 45 miles northwest of 
Fairbanks, AK in timber.  Smoke continues to hamper aircraft visibility.  The Alyeska Pipeline, 
residences in the Wildwood Subdivision and recreational land parcels are threatened.  Minimal fire 
behavior was reported.  
 
BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.    A 
Type 2 Incident Management Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in 
conjunction with the Mission Creek fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 
land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is 
in Canada.  Liberty, Eagle, Eagle Village, structures and native allotments remain threatened.  
Spotting ahead of the fire was reported. 
 
MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with the Boundary Creek 
fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Structures in and around Eagle remain threatened.  Difficult terrain and 
lack of water sources continue to impede control efforts.  Precipitation and cooler temperatures 
moderated fire behavior.  A reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NULATO #3 AK GAD 3,200 0 UNK 40 2 0 0 0 NR BLM 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 53,269 0 UNK 14 0 1 1 0 NR NCA 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 56,000 5 UNK 396 15 5 4 0 3.1M NCA 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 28,000 NR UNK 101 5 0 0 0 660K NCA 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.  Patrol status 
continues along the north and south forks of Sawmill Creek due to safety concerns and difficult 
terrain.  Creeping with sporadic torching was reported.   
 
KINGSTON 2, California Desert District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 31 miles 
southeast of Shoshone, CA in brush.  Moderate rates of spread in the afternoon was reported.  



 
COMB COMPLEX, Sequoia & Kings Canyon National Park.  A Fire Use Management Team (Hall) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the Comb 
WFU and Junction fire is 18 miles northeast of Grant Grove, CA in mixed conifer and chaparral. 
The fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Minimal fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 590 45 8/3 30 1 0 1 1 565K FS 

KINGSTON 2 CA CDD 500 80 8/1 43 1 1 2 0 NR BLM 

COMB COMPLEX - 
WFU 

CA KNP 940 N/A N/A 18 0 0 1 0 51K NPS 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FROG POND, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Larsen) is assigned.  This fire is 25 miles southwest of Phillipsburg, MT in timber.  Private 
residences and endangered species habitat is threatened.  Poor access is impeding containment 
efforts.  Torching and uphill runs were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FROG POND MT BDF 300 10 UNK 273 8 5 4 0 550K FS 

BAKER MT NWS 2,333 100 --- 257 5 8 1 0 1.2M ST 

NWS = Northwestern Land Office, Montana State 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
COMMISSARY, Grand Mesa/Uncompahgre/Gunnison National Forest.  This fire is 22 miles west 
of Gunnison, CO in hardwood litter.  Steep slopes with numerous snags continue to hinder 
containment efforts.  The fire reported isolated torching and moderate rates or spread with running 
and spotting. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

COMMISSARY CO GMF 152 NR UNK 17 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

TURKEY TRACK CO MEX 348 100 --- 89 3 10 0 2 81K CNTY 

BROTHER KS PSF 760 100 --- 5 0 1 0 0 18K FS 

MEX = Mesa County PSF = Pike and San Isabel National Forest and Grasslands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 

Weather Discussion:  The Four Corners high will continue to circulate moisture over the West.  
With an approaching Pacific trough, the flow aloft should become more southerly and help spread 
the thunderstorms a little further north in the Pacific Northwest and Northern Rockies as compared 
to Saturday.  In Alaska, a low pressure system over the central and eastern interior will maintain 
cool temperatures and high humidity over much of the state. 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Western Great Basin 
Partly cloudy with isolated 
to scattered showers and 
thunderstorms.  

 
North Valleys:  86 to 101. 
South Valleys:  90 to 106. 
Mountains: 73 to 88. 

 
North Valleys: 10 to 20% 
South Valleys: 18 to 30% 
Mountains: 20 to 38% 

 
South to southwest 5 to 10 
mph with local afternoon 
gusts of 15 to 25 mph. 

Northern California 
Sunny to partly cloudy. 
Slight chance of afternoon 
and evening thunderstorms 
in the northern and eastern 
mountains, mainly the east. 

 
90s to near 103 in warmest 
inland valleys. 

 
10 to 22% in driest inland 
areas.  

 
Afternoon winds mostly 
south-southwest to 
northwest, mostly 3 to 12 
mph. Local areas of gusts 
around 25 mph east of the 
Cascade/Sierra crest.  

Northern Rockies 
High pressure dominates 
with hot and dry conditions 
all areas. Subtropical 
moisture will bring isolated 
mainly mountain 
thunderstorms to the 
mountains of Idaho and 
Montana.  

 
West of divide:  85 to 95. 
East of divide:  95 to 103. 
North Dakota:  93 to 99. 

 
West of divide:  12 to 25% 
East of divide:  15 to 25%  
North Dakota:  20 to 30% 

 
West of divide:  southwest 
5 to 15 mph. 
East of divide:  southeast 
to southwest 5 to 15 mph. 
North Dakota:  north to 
east  5 to 15 mph. 

Rocky Mountain 
Scattered afternoon 
thunderstorms with isolated 
dry thunderstorms.  

 
Upper 80s to mid 90s 
mountains mid 70s and 
80s. 

 
8 to 20% northern portions 
and southern Colorado, 
with 15 to 25% elsewhere 
and the mountains.   

 
Variable 8 to 18 mph, 
except south 15 to 25 mph 
across Kansas. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Partly cloudy Idaho and 
Bridger-Teton with isolated 
scattered thunderstorms. 
Mostly cloudy Utah with 
scattered showers and 
thunderstorms, more 
widespread over the 
mountains.   

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
72 to82 mountains,  
85 to 99 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
73 to 86 mountains,  
85 to 96 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
75 to 90 mountains, 
90 to 104 valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
30 to 45% mountains,  
15 to 25% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
30 to 44% mountains, 
17 to 32% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
30 to 45% mountains,  
16 to 30% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Upslope and light. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 4 to 10 
mph. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph. 

Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog in some 
coastal areas. Mostly 
sunny in the valleys. Partly 
cloudy to cloudy in the 
afternoon over the 
mountains and deserts with 
widely scattered   
thundershowers. 
 
 

 
80 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
95 to 105 upper deserts. 
105 to 115 lower deserts.  

 
10 to 20% Central 
California and 20 to 30% 
Southern California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 8 
to 15 mph.   



Alaska 
Partly to mostly cloudy with 
scattered showers and 
thunderstorms, except dry 
in the northwest part of the 
state. 

 
60s to low 70s. 

 
Above 30%. 

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

735

0

4,649

  

  

2 
 

81,794 

  

  

3

87,178

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

4 
 

5,407 

3

101

8

5,508

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

43 

9

2

38

49

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

440

10

13

  

  

3

305

4 
 

14 

6

29

24

801

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

6 
 

33 

2

0

10

35

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

11

158

  

  

  

  

2 
 

15 

14

3,919

27

4,092

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

10

1,057

2

3,070

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

12

4,127

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

0

6

87

  

  

2

0

2 
 

6 

11

13

24

106

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

3 
 

17 

1

5

6

22

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

23 
 

4 

  

  

23

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

17 

  

  

5

20

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

17

449

40

2,050

2

7,719

5

305

70 
 

87,350 

46

4,069

180

101,942



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

84

782,337

53

383,835

16

2,702

341 
 

379,417 

21

336

519

1,548,631

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

124

22,127

60

26,029

14

4,970

14

5

496 
 

50,053 

344

2,382

1,052

105,566

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

61

50

7

2

2

0

4

40

956 
 

15,641 

179

76

1,209

15,809

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

815

79

5,035

9

130

22

72,320

1,467 
 

23,797 

342

2,203

1,948

104,300

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

365

10,857

26

2,131

25

3,259

4

10

315 
 

7,275 

148

2,133

883

25,665

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

938

380

558,922

3

21

21

478

352 
 

74,925 

205

31,213

983

666,497

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

3

338

975,402

13

9,682

15

50

52 
 

99,463 

69

290

490

1,084,890

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,411

22,572

259

146,164

13

9,249

41

332

1,185 
 

129,279 

1,185

411,518

4,094

719,114

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

240

2,975

277

5,161

20

222

18

11

384 
 

17,782 

286

16,275

1,225

42,426

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

570

7,099

  

  

34

1,721

46

949

8,299 
 

55,300 

467

7,814

9,416

72,883

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

196

26,498

  

  

152

19,264

33

1,829

15,558 
 

197,038 

430

11,086

16,369

255,715

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,025

93,938

1,510

2,501,183

338

432,353

234

78,726

29,405 
 

1,049,970 

3,676

485,326

38,188

4,641,496
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 52,493 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,701,265 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

28

3

28

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

3

28

3

28
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

92

12,308

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

398

39,848

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

137

24,844

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

361

47,260

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

404

47,353

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

41

10,046

73

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,012

  
 

  

231

65,061

295

126,730

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

17,548

  

  

455

67,587

36

4,423

1,030 
 

66,990 

136

25,540

1,695

182,088

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

148

79,110

52

35,609

403 
 

270,629 

1,095

893,010

1,732

1,285,538

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

145

37,774

252

75,269

1,032

221,444

155

71,054

1,499 
 

343,030 

2,301

1,090,722

5,384

1,839,293
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,178

11

107,016

  
 

  

  

  

13

139,194

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

1,001

  
 

  

4

22

10

1,023

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

10

  
 

  

8

28

12

38

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

165

  
 

  

19

5,462

22

5,627

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

13

105,019

16

114,302

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

2,487

  

  

3

1

1 
 

1,762 

5

1,493

32

5,743

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

27

2,488

2

32,178

37

117,673

2 
 

1,767 

50

112,024

118

266,130
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 7 1 608 26,917

  Yukon Territory 1 0 78 158,896
  Alberta 4 1 1,129 60,414

  Northwest Territory 1 1 253 155,476

  Saskatchewan 1 0 299 209,928
  Manitoba 0 0 211 44,769

  Ontario 14 300 903 26,122

  Quebec 4 1,087 913 793,485
  Newfoundland 0 0 122 13,268

  New Brunswick 0 0 239 253

  Nova Scotia 0 0 228 500
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 59 34,205

Total 32 1,390 5,052 1,524,274
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 23 2   10 2 3     100 32

Northwest 134 119 55 130 5 23   2 390 319
Northern California 7   19   3           

Southern California 4   6   5 1 2   21   

Northern Rockies 14 6 7 13 4 5     76 71
Eastern Great Basin 16 6 31 11 12 5     188 22

Western Great Basin 14 9 39 7 14       19 3

Southwest     9 5             
Rocky Mountain 3 3 10 26 2       17 16

Eastern Area 1   2           23 2

Southern Area                     
Total 216 145 178 202 47 37 2 2 834 465
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

